Date of
announcement Events Net proceeds Intended use of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds as at the date
of this announcement

8 March 2021, 31

March 2021

Placing of 125,708,754 Shares

under the General Mandate

Approximately

HK$55.7 million

Repayment of bank borrowings Approximately

HK$55.7 million for

repayment of bank

borrowings

8 March 2021,

10 May 2021,

1 June 2021,

8 June 2021

Subscription of 188,563,130

Shares under the specific

mandate granted by the

Shareholders at the special

general meeting on 1 June

2021

Approximately

HK$83.3 million

Repayment of bank borrowings;

salary expense, directors’ fee

and consultancy fee; professional

fee; utility and administrative

expenses; and rental expenses of

the Group

Nil

12

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds are set out as follows:

As at the date

of this announcement

Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds (Note 8)

Number

of Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

Number

of Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

Mr. KC Ma 298,569,609 19.00 298,569,609 17.59

Regent World Investments Limited (Note 1) 184,121,625 11.72 184,121,625 10.85

Bond Well Investments Limited (Note 1) 75,007,400 4.77 75,007,400 4.42

Ms. Cheung Lin Kiu (Note 2) 7,050,000 0.45 7,050,000 0.42

Mr. KY Ma 141,484,337 9.01 141,484,337 8.34

Grand Wealth Investments Limited (Note 3) 74,651,040 4.75 74,651,040 4.40

Peaceful World Limited (Note 3) 19,050,000 1.21 19,050,000 1.12

Real Potential Limited (Note 4) 7,500,000 0.48 7,500,000 0.44

Ms. Kwok Kit Mei (Note 5) 3,200,000 0.20 3,200,000 0.19

Mr. John Ma 476,000 0.03 476,000 0.03

Ms. Choi Ka Man, Carmen (Note 6) 2,044,000 0.13 2,044,000 0.12

Mr. KC Ma and Mr. KY Ma and parties acting

in concert with them 813,154,011 51.75 813,154,011 47.92

Rainbow Choice Holding Group Limited (Note 7) 125,428,754 7.98 125,428,754 7.39

Bondholders – – 125,708,753 7.41

Other public Shareholders 632,776,655 40.27 632,776,655 37.29

Total 1,571,359,420 100.00 1,697,068,173 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. KC Ma and his family are the beneficiaries of a discretionary trust which effectively owns the entire

issued share capital of Regent World Investments Limited and 70% of the entire issued share capital of

Bond Well Investments Limited. As at the date of this announcement, Regent World Investments Limited

owned 184,121,625 Shares and Bond Well Investments Limited owned 75,007,400 Shares.

13

2. Ms. Cheung Lin Kiu is the spouse of Mr. KC Ma.

3. Mr. KY Ma and his family are the beneficiaries of a discretionary trust which effectively owns the entire

issued share capital of Grand Wealth Investments Limited and Peaceful World Limited. As at the date